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Joint Statement of Civil Society Support for  

Children Deprived of Liberty in Cambodia 

 
Phnom Penh, 5 May 2021 

 
 
We, the undersigned organizations, congratulate the successful National Launch of the United 
Nations Global Study on Children Deprived of Liberty (“Global Study”) in Cambodia. 
 
We appreciate and respect the voices of children deprived of liberty that were raised at the 
National Launch through the sharing of personal experiences and the joint statement by the 
Child and Youth-Led Networks, which highlighted the challenges faced by these children and 
their requests to the Cambodian government. We empathize with the troubles, concerns, and 
pain expressed by the children, and we fully support their ten concrete requests made to the 
government for preventing situations that deprive the liberty of children and for protecting the 
rights and wellbeing of children already in those situations. 
 
We agree with the Global Study that deprivation of liberty for children is a deprivation of their 
childhood and a form of structural violence against children. We underscore the importance of 
framing our understanding of deprivation of liberty to be inclusive of children in a wide array of 
situations, including children in conflict with the law, children in prisons with their primary 
caregivers, and children living in institutions and centers. We affirm that children deprived of 
liberty are entitled to the same rights as all other children, but also recognize that they are in 
particularly vulnerable situations with specific needs that require specialized attention. 
 
We acknowledge that Cambodia has made significant progress over the years in establishing a 
child justice system, enhancing child protection mechanisms, actively deinstitutionalizing 
children, and fighting to end violence against children, including as a Pathfinding Country. 
However, there is still work to be done, and the Global Study can provide helpful guidance to 
support the government’s ongoing efforts. 
 
We as members of the civil society feel a responsibility to support children around the country 
who are facing deprivation of liberty. We will join forces and collaborate with the communities to 
study and address the root causes resulting in deprivation of liberty for children at the individual 
and systemic levels, as well as to improve the diverse conditions faced by children currently 
deprived of liberty in a rights-based and child-friendly manner. We will pursue a holistic and 
interdisciplinary approach, encompassing child justice, child protection, social protection, 
education, and more. 
 
We declare our firm commitment to work closely with the government, in meaningful partnership 
with children, to achieve positive outcomes for all children in Cambodia, both as a measure of 
prevention and of response to deprivation of liberty for children. To best prioritize and strategize 
our efforts, and to find the best and most promising solutions, we will engage both domestically 
and internationally, including through the 2021 World Congress on Justice with Children. 
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We are determined to advance and bolster our collective efforts to work for and with children, 
fully respecting their voices and pursuing an inclusive and effective approach that is sensitive to 
the needs and circumstances of children deprived of liberty. 
 

 
This statement has been jointly prepared by the following civil society members of the 
Organizing Committee for the National Launch of the Global Study in Cambodia: 
 
1. Adolescent and Youth Reference Group 
2. Cambodian Children and Young People Movement for Child Rights  
3. Child Advocate Network 
4. Child Rights Coalition Cambodia 
5. Legal Aid of Cambodia – member of the NGO Panel for the Global Study 
6. Global Campus of Human Rights 
7. Global Initiative on Justice with Children – represented by Terre des hommes 

 

This statement is joined by the following civil society speakers at the National Launch: 

 
1. Save the Children 
2. This Life Cambodia 

 

This statement is endorsed by the following civil society organizations in Cambodia: 
 
1. Buddhism for Social Development Action 
2. Cambodia Against Child Trafficking Network (Cambodia ACTs) 
3. Cambodian Center for Human Rights 
4. Cambodian Center for the Protection of Children's Rights 
5. Cambodian Human Rights Action Coalition 
6. Cambodian Human Rights and Development Association (ADHOC) 
7. CARE International in Cambodia 
8. Chab Dai Coalition 
9. Children In Families Organization 
10. Children’s Rights International 
11. Community Council for Development Organization 
12. Community Legal Education Center 
13. First Step Cambodia 
14. Gender and Development for Cambodia 
15. Hagar International in Cambodia 
16. Italian Association for Aid to Children 
17. Krousar Thmey 
18. Legal Support for Children and Women 
19. Phare Ponleu Selpak Association 
20. Plan International Cambodia 
21. SOS Children’s Villages International 
22. Terre des Hommes Netherlands 
23. The Cambodian NGO Committee on CEDAW (NGO-CEDAW) 
24. Women Organization for Modern Economy and Nursing 
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This statement is also endorsed by the NGO Panel 
for the Global Study on Children Deprived of Liberty, 
a group of 170 civil society organizations around the 

world that is co-convened by Defence for Children 
International and Human Rights Watch. The NGO 
Panel has been an important partner in the initiation 
and completion of the Global Study, as well as in its 
implementation and follow-up. 

 

 

 

 

--- 
 
The National Launch of the United Nations Global Study on Children Deprived of Liberty in Cambodia was held 
on 22 April 2021 through an online platform, attended by children and youth, government officials, civil society 
organizations, United Nations agencies, academia, development partners, and members of the public in 
Cambodia and abroad. Preparations involved pre-session consultations with children and engagement with the 
key line ministries. These voices, along with the voices of the civil society were highlighted during the National 
Launch, as a method of sharing information, recommendations, and commitments. 
 
The Cambodian Preparatory Meeting for the 2021 World Congress on Justice with Children was also held 
immediately following the National Launch, resulting in productive discussions around the challenges, priorities, 
and promising practices in the field of child justice in Cambodia, and paving the way for better coordination 
among child justice organizations. 
 
For more information, please contact the Organizing Committee at GSCDLCambodia@gmail.com. The Global 
Study can be accessed at https://omnibook.com/Global-Study-2019 and https://nochildbehindbars.com. 

https://childrendeprivedofliberty.info/ 

mailto:GSCDLCambodia@gmail.com
https://omnibook.com/Global-Study-2019
https://nochildbehindbars.com/
https://childrendeprivedofliberty.info/


 

 

សេចក្តីថ្ថែងការណ៍រមួ 

របេេ់ងគមេ វីីល 

េតពីីការដក្ហូតេទិធិេរភីាពក្ មារសៅប្បសទេក្មព ជា 

រាំធានភីនំពពៈ ថ្ងៃទ ី៥ ខែ ឧសភា ឆ្នំ ២០២១  

ពយើៃជាអៃគការខ៉លបានោុុះហត្ថពលខា សូមអបអរសាទោំព ុះការផ្សពវផា្យថ្ននកជ់ាត្ិថ្នការ 
សិក្ារសាវរជាវជាសកលរបស់អៃគការសហរបជាជាត្ិ សតីពីការ៉កហូត្សិទធិពសរីភាពកុមារ (ការសិក្ារសាវ 
រជាវជាសកល) ខ៉លពរៀបោំពឡើៃពៅកនៃុរបពទសកមពុជាថ្ងៃពនុះ។ 

ពយើៃសមូពកាត្សរពសើរ នៃិពោរសពមលៃរបស់កមុារខ៉លរត្វូបាន៉កហូត្សទិធិពសរភីាពពហើយខ៉ល
បានពលើកពឡើៃពៅកនុៃការផ្សពវផ្ាយថ្ននកជ់ាត្ិ តាមរយៈការខោករខំលកបទពិពសាធនផ៍្ទាល់ែលួន និៃពសោកតខីងលៃ 
ការណ៍រមួថ្នបណ្តាៈខ៉ល៉កឹនំពោយកមុារ និៃយុវំន ខ៉លបង្ហាៈពបីញ្ហារបះមខ៉លកមុារទំៃ 
ពនុះបានំបួរបទុះ និៃសណំូមពររបស់ពកួពេពៅកាន់រោាភបិាលកមពុជា។ ពយើៃយល់ពី បញ្ហា កៃវល់ និៃ 
ការះចឺាប់ខ៉លបង្ហាៈពោយកុមារ ពហើយពយើៃោំរទយ៉ាៃពពៈទំហៃឹនូវសំណមូពរជាក់ខសតៃោំនួន ១០ 
របស់ពកួពេខ៉លបានោក់ំ ូនពៅកាន់រោាភិបាលព៉ើម្បកីារ រសាានភាពននខ៉ល៉កហតូ្សទិធិពសរភីាពកមុារ 
និៃព៉ើមប្ីការ រសទិធិ នៃិសែុុមាលភាពរបស់កុមារពៅកនៃុសាានភាពទំៃពនុះ។ 

ពយើៃយល់រសបនៃឹការសិក្ារសាវរជាវជាសកលថ្ន ការ៉កហូត្សិទធិពសរភីាពកមុារេជឺាការ 
៉កហូត្សទិធិពសរភីាពកមុារភាព និៃជាទរមៃ់ថ្នអំពពើហិៃា្ពលើកុមារ។ ពយើៃេូសបញ្ហាក់ពសីារៈសំខានថ់្នការ 
យល់៉ៃឹអំពកីារ៉កហូត្សិទធិពសរភីាព ពោយរួមមានកុមារពៅកនៃុសាានភាពជាពរោើន ៉ោូជាកមុារទនំសន់ឹៃ
ោ្ាប ់ កុមារពៅកនុៃពនធនោរជាមួយមាាយ និៃកុមារខ៉លរស់ពៅកនុៃមណឌលជាព៉ើម។ ពយើៃសូម 
អុះអាៃថ្នកមុារខ៉លរត្ូវបាន៉កហូត្សិទធពិសរីភាព មានសិទធិ៉ ូោោននឹៃកុមារ៉ថ្ទពទៀត្ខ៉រ ប ុខនតពយើៃ 
ក៏ទទួលសាាល់ផៃខ៉រថ្នពួកពេសថិត្ពៅកនៃុសាានភាពង្ហយរៃពរោុះ ពោយសារខត្ពួេពេមានត្រមូវការ
ពិពសសខ៉លរត្ូវពៅលើយត្បពោយអនកំំនៈ។ 

ពយើៃទទួលសាាល់ថ្នរបពទសកមពុជាមានការរីកោពរមើនេួរឱយ្កត្ស់មាាល់កនៃុរយៈពពលជាពរោើនឆ្នកំនលៃ 
មកពនុះកនុៃការបពៃកើត្របព័នធយុត្តិធម៌សរមាប់កុមារ ការពរៃឹៃយនតការការ រកមុារ ការពធវើសមាហរណកមម
កុមារពោៈពមីណឌល និៃការទប់សាាត្់អំពពើហិៃ្ាពលើកមុារ រាប់បញ្ចលូទៃំការោលូជាសមាំកិថ្នរបពទស
ខ៉លឈានមែុពេកនុៃការទបស់ាាត្អ់ំពពើហៃិ្ាផៃខ៉រ។ ខត្ពទុះបជីាយ៉ាៃណ្តក៏ពោយក៏ពៅខត្មានការង្ហរ



 

ខ៉លរត្ូវពធវើបនតពទៀត្ ពហើយការសិក្ារសាវរជាវជាសកលអាោផតល់នូវការខណនំ៉ ៏មានរបពយំន៍ព៉ើមប្ីោំរទ 
៉ល់កិោចែិត្ែរំបឹៃខរបៃរបស់រោាភបិាល។  

កនុៃនមពយើៃជាសមាំកិថ្នសៃគមសុីវីល ពយើៃមានការទទួលែុសរត្ូវកនុៃការោំរទ៉លក់ុមារ
ទំៃឡាយណ្តខ៉លកពំៃុរបះមនឹៃការ៉កហតូ្សិទធពិសរភីាព។ ពយើៃនៃឹោលូរមួសហការជាមយួសហេមន៍ 
ព៉ើម្បីសកិ្ា និៃពោុះរសាយឬសេលថ់្នបញ្ហាខ៉លបណ្តាលឲ្យមានការ៉កហូត្សិទធិពសរីភាពកុមារពៅកនៃុ
ករមិត្បេុគល និៃលកខណៈជារបព័នធ ក៏៉ូោជាព៉ើម្បខីករលមអរសាានភាពពផ្សៃៗខ៉លកមុាររត្ូវបាន៉កហតូ្សិទធិ
ពសរីភាពកំពៃុំួបរបទុះនពពលបោចុប្បននពោយខផអកពលើសិទធិ និៃខបបបទកុមារពមរត្ី។ ពយើៃនៃឹអនវុត្តនូវ 
វិធីសាស្រសតរមួ និៃអនតរកមមមយួ រមួមាន៉ូោជាយតុ្តិធម៌កមុារ ការការ រកុមារ ការោ ំរសៃគម ការអបរំ ។ល។  

ពយើៃសមូពបតជាាោិត្តយ៉ាៃមុត្មាំកនុៃការពធវើការយ៉ាៃំិត្សនិទធជាមួយរោាភបិាល កនុៃភាពជាថ្៉េូរបកប 
ពោយអត្ថនយ័ជាមយួកមុារ ព៉ើម្បីទទលួបានលទធផលជាវិំជមានសរមាប់កមុារទៃំអស់ពៅកនុៃរបពទសកមពជុា 
ពោយពផ្ទាត្ពលើវិធានការបង្ហារ និៃការពៅលើយត្បោពំ ុះការ៉កហតូ្សទិធិពសរភីាពសរមាប់កមុារ។ ព៉ើម្បីចាត្់
អាទិភាព និៃពរៀបោំយុទធសាស្រសតថ្នកោិចែិត្ែំរបឹៃខរបៃរបស់ពយើៃឲ្យលអបំផុត្ និៃព៉ើមប្ីខសវៃរក៉ពំណ្តុះរសាយ 
ខ៉លលអ និៃពជាេំយ័បផំុត្ ពយើៃនៃឹោលូរួមទៃំកនុៃរសុក និៃអនតរជាត្ិ រួមមានការោលូរួមសមាំពិភព
ពោកសតីពីយតុ្តិធមស៌រមាប់កមុារឆ្ន ំ២០២១ ។ 

ពយើៃពបតជាាថ្នំរមៈុ នៃិោំរទនូវកិោចែតិ្ែំរបឹៃខរបៃរមួោនព៉ើម្បីពធវើការជាមយួកុមារ ពោយពោរពនូវ
សពមលៃរបសព់ួកពេ និៃខសវៃរកវិធសីាស្រសតខ៉លមានលកខណៈពពៈពលៈ និៃមានរបសិទធភិាពខ៉លពៅលើយត្ប
ពៅនឹៃពសោកតីរត្ូវការ និៃកាលៈពទសៈរបស់កុមារខ៉លរត្ូវបាន៉កហូត្សិទធិពសរភីាព។ 

ពសោកតីខងលៃការណ៍ពនុះរត្ូវបានពរៀបោំរួមោនពោយសមាំិកសៃគមសុីវិល៉ូោខាៃពរកាមថ្នេណៈកមាាធិការ
ពរៀបោំសរមាប់ការផ្សពផ្ាយថ្ននក់ជាត្ិសតីពីការសិក្ារសាវរជាវជាសកលពៅកមពុជា៖ 

១.  រកុមត្ំណ្តៃយុវវយ័និៃយុវំន 
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៣.  បណ្តាៈកុមារអនកត្ស ូមត្ ិ
៤.  អៃគការសមពនធសិទធកិុមារកមពជុា 
៥.  អៃគការំំនយួ ខផនកោ្ាប់ថ្នកមពុជា – សមាំកិថ្ន NGO Panel for the Global Study 
៦.  Global Campus of Human Rights 
៧.  Global Initiative on Justice with Children – ត្ំណ្តៃពោយអៃគការ Terre des hommes 
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ថ្ននក់ជាត្ិ៖ 
១.  Save the Children 
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៣.  មំ្ឈមណឌលសិទធិមនុស្សកមពជុា 
៤.  អៃគការមំឈ្មណឌលកមពុជាព៉ើម្បីការ រសទិឋកិុមារ  
៥.  អៃគការសមព័នធភាពការ រសិទធិមនសុ្សកមពុជា 
៦.  សមាេមការ រសទិធិមនុស្ស នៃិ អភិវឌ្ឍន៍ពៅកមពុជា 
៧.  អៃគការខែរអនតរជាត្ិរបចាកំមពុជា 
៨.  អៃគការសមព័នធចាប់ថ្៉ 
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១៦. អៃគការអ ៊ីតាលីំួយសពស្រង្ហាុះកមុារ 
១៧. អៃគការរេួសារងម ី
១៨. អៃគការំំនយួផលូវោា្ប់៉ពលើកុមារ នៃិរស ្
១៩. សមាេមហាារ ពនលសឺិល្បៈ 
២០. Plan International Cambodia 
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ពសោកតីខងលៃការណ៍ពនុះក៏មានការោូលរយមពី NGO Panel for 
the Global Study on Children Deprived of Liberty,  
ខ៉លមាន អៃគការសៃគមសីុវិលោំនួន១៧០ ពៅំំវិៈ 
ពិភពពោកជាសមាំិក សហការណ៍ពោយ Defence for 
Children International និៃ Human Rights Watchផៃខ៉រ. 
NGO Panel ជាថ្៉េូយ៉ាៃសំខាន់ពៅកនុៃការបពៃកើត្ឲ្យមានេំនិត្
ផដួោពផដើម និៃបញ្ចប់ពលើការសិក្ាជាសកលពនុះរួមជាមួយនឹៃការ
តាមោនពលើការអនុវត្តផៃខ៉រ។ 
 
--- 

ការផ្សពវផ្ាយថ្ននក់ជាតិ្អំពីលទធផលថ្នការសិក្ារសាវរជាវជាសកលរបស់អៃគការសហរបជាជាតិ្សតីពីការ៉កហូត្
សិទធិពសរីភាពកុមារ ពៅកនុៃរបពទសកមពុជារតូ្វបានរបរពឹត្តពៅពៅថ្ងៃទី ២២ ខែ ពមសា ឆ្ន ំ២០២១ តាមអនឡាៈខ៉លមាន
ការោូលរួមពីកុមារ និៃយុវំន មស្រនតីរោាភិបាល អៃគការសៃគមសីុវលី ទីភានក់ង្ហរអៃគការសហរបជាជាតិ្ អនកសិក្ា ថ្៉េូអភិវឌ្ឍន៍ 
និៃសមាំិកសាធារណៈពៅកមពុជា បរពទស។ ការពរៀបោំការផ្សពវផ្ាយពនុះបានពធវើពឡើៃ ពោយមានការពិពរោុះពយបល់ជាមុន 
ជាមួយកុមារ និៃការោូលរួមពីរកសួៃខ៉ល ក់ព័នធសំខាន់ៗ។ សពមលៃទំៃពនុះ រួមជាមួយសពមលៃរបស់សៃគមសីុវិលរតូ្វបាន
ពេរំពលោពឡើៃកនុៃពពលផ្សពវផ្ាយថ្ននក់ជាតិ្ ខ៉លជាវិធីថ្នការខោលរំខលកព័ត៌្មាន អនុសាសន៍ និៃការពបតជាាោិត្ត។ 

កិោចរបំំុរកុមបពោចកពទសព ើ៉ម្បពីរត្ៀមពរៀបោំសមាំពិភពពោកសតីពីយុត្តិធម៍សរមាប់កុមារឆ្នំ ២០២១ ក៏រតូ្វបាន 
ពធវើពឡើៃភាាមៗបនាប់ពីកមមវិធីផ្សពវផ្ាយថ្ននក់ជាតិ្ ពោយមានការពិភាក្ារបកបពោយខផលផ្ទាំំុវៈិបញ្ហារបះម អាទិភាព និៃ
ការអនុវត្តជាក់ខសតៃពៅកនុៃវិស័យយុត្តិធម៌កុមារពៅកមពុជា និៃរតួ្សរតាយផលូវសរមាប់ការសរមបសរមួលឲ្យកាន់ខត្លអរបពសើរ
កនុៃោំពណ្តមអៃគការយុត្តិធម៌កុមារ។ 

សរមាប់ព័ត៌្មានបខនថមសូមទក់ទៃេណៈកមាាធិការពរៀបោំតាមរយៈ៖ GSCDLCambodia@gmail.com ។  
ការសិក្ារសាវរជាវជាសកលអាោោូលពមើលបានតាមរយៈ៖ https://omnibook.com/Global-Study-2019 និៃ 
https://nochildbehindbars.com ។ 

https://childrendeprivedofliberty.info/ 
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